

Legislation Text

File #: 16-2921, Version: 1

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

DANIEL V. CAPUANO, IN MEMORIAM

WHEREAS, Almighty God in His infinite wisdom has called Daniel V. Capuano from our midst; and

WHEREAS, Daniel V. Capuano was the beloved husband and best friend of Julie (nee Hauser); and

WHEREAS, Daniel V. Capuano was the devoted father of Amanda, Andrew and Nicholas; and

WHEREAS, Daniel V. Capuano was the loving son of Michael and Jacquelyn (nee Tassone) Capuano; and

WHEREAS, Daniel V. Capuano was the dearest brother of Michael (Katherine) and Patrick (Nicolette) Capuano; and

WHEREAS, Daniel V. Capuano was the dearest son-in--law of Ronald and Jeanne Hauser; and

WHEREAS, Daniel V. Capuano was the fond brother-in-law of Robert (Nicole) Hauser and Amy (Jeremy) Bolen; and

WHEREAS, Daniel V. Capuano was the proud uncle of Alissa, Isabella, Delilah, Bodhi, Lucas, Madison, Hannah, Jacob, Joshua, Joseph and Justin; and

WHEREAS, Daniel V. Capuano was an active member of the Mt. Greenwood neighborhood and a parishioner at Queen of Martyrs Catholic Church; and

WHEREAS, Daniel V. Capuano was a coach for the St. Jude Hockey Club; and

WHEREAS, Daniel V. Capuano was a firefighter with the Chicago and Evergreen Fire Departments; and

WHEREAS, Daniel V. Capuano spent his career putting the safety of others ahead of his own and died heroically while in the line of duty fighting a fire on December 14, 2015; and

WHEREAS, Daniel V. Capuano touched the lives of many and will be remembered by all who knew him; and

WHEREAS, all who knew him will attest that Daniel V. Capuano was a kind and compassionate man, virtuous of character and gentle in spirit, admired and respected by his many friends and neighbors, and dearly loved by his family; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Cook County that the Board does hereby offer its deepest condolences and most heartfelt sympathy to the family of Daniel V. Capuano, and joins them in sorrow at this time of loss; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this text be spread upon the official proceedings of this Honorable Body, and a suitable copy of the same be tendered to the family of Daniel V. Capuano so that his memory may be so honored and ever cherished.